. Name of conveying party(ies) John CARBERRY	e record the attached original documents or the new address(es) below.		
John CARBERRY			
	Name: Neptec Optical Solutions, Inc.		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🎴 Yes 🔯 No			
. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 3/14/2005	Street Address: 110 W Old Andrew Johnson Hwy		
Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Jefferson City		
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State: TN		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Zip: <u>37760</u>		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🛛 No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas A. Kulaga Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Q Authorized to be charged by credit card		
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a  Additional numbers a  Street Address:  Pitts & Brittian, P.C.	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas A. Kulaga Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
A. Patent Application No.(s)          Additional numbers a         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Thomas A. Kulaga         Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Thomas A. Kulaga Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 16-1910(31072.00)		
A. Patent Application No.(s)          Additional numbers a         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Thomas A. Kulaga         Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
A. Patent Application No.(s)          Additional numbers a         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Thomas A. Kulaga         Internal Address:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 16-1910(31072.00) Authorized User Name 5-3-05		
A. Patent Application No.(s)          A. Patent Application No.(s)         Additional numbers a         Street Address:         Pitts & Brittian, P.C.         P.O. Box 51295         City:         Knoxville         State:       TN         Zip:         37950-1295         Phone Number:       865-584-0104         Email Address:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No e 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 16-1910(31072.00) Authorized User Name		

PATENT REEL: 016535 FRAME: 0019 Express Mail Number: EV569139935US Docket Number: 31072.00

## ASSIGNMENT

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

Neptec Optical Solutions, Inc., a corporation of Tennessee, domiciled in Jefferson County, TN

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States executed by me on the date hereinafter indicated entitled:

**Optical Switch Alignment Mechanism** 

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this assignment.

14 March 05

Date

Inventor	
John CARBE	RRY
2914 Lake Fo	orest Circle
Talbott, TN 3	7877
Jefferson Cou	unty, TN

				ANCHAEL L	SALL I
IN THE COUNTY OF _ July	SON )			STATE	
STATE OF TENNESCU	) ss.: ')			OF TENNEBSE NOTARY	E
I hereby certify that before me per who then and there was duly swor	n by me, and under oath a	cknowledged that the fore	, personally kn	t was duly	
signed, sealed and delivered by which took place within rily jurisdic	John CARBERRY	on the date appeari	ing at the foot the	ereor Altor NC	JU int
Mich Isat	₩ <u> </u>	March Octoser	14	2005	
NOTARY PUBLIC	My Commision Expires:	October	6	2008	

PATENT REEL: 016535 FRAME: 0020 Express Mail Number: EV569139935US Docket Number: 31072.00

## ASSIGNMENT

I, the below-identified Inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to

Neptec Optical Solutions, Inc., a corporation of Tennessee, domiciled in Jefferson County, TN

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for a Letters Patent in the United States executed by me on the date hereinafter indicated entitled:

**Optical Switch Alignment Mechanism** 

and in and to all patent and all foreign, convention and treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter or improvements therein. I agree to sign all papers necessary to secure all said patent rights, and request issuance of all said patents to Assignee in accordance with this assignment.

14 March 05

Date

Julle

Inventor John CARBERRY 2914 Lake Forest Circle Talbott, TN 37877 Jefferson County, TN

	HAEL L. O.
IN THE COUNTY OF Juffuson	STATE 5
STATE OF TENNESCEE	TENNESSEE
I hereby certify that before me personally appeared <b>John CARBE</b> who then and there was duly sworn by me, and under oath acknowledged signed, sealed and delivered by John CARBERRY on the which took place within my jurisdiction	RRY personally known by me UBU C
Michael South	MARch 14 2005 Detosar 6 2008

RECORDED: 05/03/2005